

NOV 5 - 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CSC HOLDINGS, INC. and
CABLEVISION SYSTEMS CORP.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE BROADCAST MUSIC, INC. AND
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF COMPOSERS, AUTHORS & PUBLISHERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

STEVEN J. METALITZ

ERIC J. SCHWARTZ

J. MATTHEW WILLIAMS

MITCHELL SILBERBERG & KNUFF LLP

1818 N Street, N.W., 8th Floor

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 355-7900

JOAN M. MCGIVERN

RICHARD H. REIMER

SAMUEL MOSENKIS

CHRISTINE A. PEPE

ASCAP Building

One Lincoln Plaza

New York, NY 10023

(212) 621-6200

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

American Society of

Composers, Authors & Publishers

MICHAEL E. SALZMAN

Counsel of Record

JESSICA A. FELDMAN

HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP

One Battery Park Plaza

New York, NY 10004

(212) 837-6000

MARVIN L. BERENSON

JOSEPH J. DIMONA

320 West 57th Street

New York, NY 10019

(212) 586-2000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Broadcast Music, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. ALLOWING THE SECOND CIRCUIT DECISION TO STAND WILL CAUSE IMMEDIATE AND SUBSTANTIAL HARM TO SONGWRITERS AND COMPOSERS	6
A. The Second Circuit Decision Creates a Loophole That Allows Music Users to Avoid Paying Public Performance License Royalties	6
B. The Second Circuit Decision Threatens to Deprive Songwriters of Royalties for a Broad Range of Digital and On-Demand Services	9
C. Because of the Rate Court System Which Governs ASCAP and BMI, Music Creators May Be Particularly Harmed by the Decision Below	11

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT DECISION IS CLEARLY INCONSISTENT WITH THE BROAD EXCLUSIVE RIGHT OF PUBLIC PERFORMANCE DESCRIBED IN THE TEXT AND THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE COPYRIGHT ACT	13
A. The Second Circuit Misinterpreted the Statute	14
B. The Second Circuit Disclaimer Provides No Comfort to Composers of Music and Interferes with Congress' Intent to Make Exclusive Rights Divisible	19
C. The Second Circuit Decision is Inconsistent with International Copyright Treaties to Which the United States is a Member	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page</i>
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	3
<i>Buck v. Jewell-La Salle Realty Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 191 (1931)	16
<i>Cartoon Network LP, LLLP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc. v. Redd Horne, Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	23
<i>Jerome H. Remick & Co. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 16 F.2d 829 (S.D.N.Y. 1926)	18
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005)	20
<i>On Command Video Corp. v. Columbia Pictures Indus.</i> , 777 F. Supp. 787 (N.D. Cal. 1991)	17
<i>United States v. American Society of Composers, Authors & Publishers</i> , 2001-2 Trade Cases (CCH) ¶ 73,474 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Am. Soc’y of Composers, Authors & Publishers (In re America Online Inc., RealNetworks Inc. & Yahoo! Inc.), 562 F. Supp. 2d 413 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)</i>	12
<i>United States v. Broad. Music, Inc., 1966 Trade Cases (CCH) ¶ 71,941 (S.D.N.Y. 1966), amended by 1996-1 Trade Cases (CCH) ¶ 71,378 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)</i>	2

Statutes and Rules

17 U.S.C. § 101	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 106	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 114	16
17 U.S.C. § 201(d)(2)	20
Berne Convention Implementation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-568, 102 Stat. 2853 (1988) ...	23
Digital Millennium Copyright Act, Pub. L. No. 105-304, 112 Stat. 2860 (1998)	23
Uruguay Round Agreements Act, Pub. L. No. 103-465, 108 Stat. 4809 (1994)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Legislative and Administrative Materials	
H.R. REP. NO. 90-83 (1967)	15
H.R. REP. NO. 94-1476 (1976)	14, 19, 20
S. REP. NO. 94-473 (1975)	14, 19, 20
Treaties	
Agreement on Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights, April 15, 1994, 33 I.L.M. 81	22, 23
Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works, Sept. 9, 1886, (Paris Text 1971, as amended Sept. 28, 1979), 828 U.N.T.S. 221	21, 22, 23
WIPO Copyright Treaty, Dec. 20, 1996, 36 I.L.M. 65	22, 23
Treatises and Periodical Materials	
Claude Masouye, <i>Guide to the Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works</i> par. 11.4 (WIPO Publication 1978) ...	22
William F. Patry, 4 PATRY ON COPYRIGHT § 14:16 (2008)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Brian Stelter, <i>Serving Up Television Without the TV Set</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 10, 2008, at C1 ...	10
Brian Stelter, <i>Web Site's Formula for Success: TV Content With Fewer Ads</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 29, 2008, at B10	10
